
E

EE

Woodbury Road

Campus Map

Fort Belvoir Community Hospital
9300 DeWitt Loop
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
Information: 571.231.FBCH (3224)
Appointments: 855.227.6331
Web: www.fbch.capmed.mil

Campus 
Guide

Meadows Pavilion

Sunrise Pavilion

Oaks Pavilion

Eagle Pavilion

River Pavilion

Logan Dental Clinic

E Emergency Entrance

Warrior Shuttle Stop

Metro/REX Bus Stop

Staff Shuttle Stop

Warrior Parking

Parking

Emergency
Entrance Route

Warrior Pavilion

Staff Services Building

USO
Future

Northern Regional 
Medical Command

Warrior Transition 
Complex

Fisher House

NICoE Satellite Center
Future

00007-A-0112-SCOM.indd   1 7/3/2012   10:38:39 AM



Accounting (Treasurer).......................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.200........................ 571.231.4140 / 4138
Administration (Patient)....................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.600........................ 571.231.3325 / 3328	
Administration (Patient Records).......... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.400........................... 571.231.3774
Adult Outpatient Behavioral Health...... River, Floor 2, Reception 4.......................... 571.231.1204 / 1205
Allergy and Immunology...................... Eagle, Floor 1, Reception 1......................... 571.231.1812 / 1813
Ambulatory Procedure Unit / ................ Oaks, Floor 2, Surgery Main Reception.................. 571.231.4185
    Pre-Anesthetic Unit
Ante Partum Testing Center................... Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4735
Anticoagulation Clinic........................... Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 2.................................... 571.231.2012
Audiology and Speech Pathology.......... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 3...................... 571.231.2548 / 2549	
Barber Shop.......................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.211................................... 571.231.4150
Behavioral Health
	 Inpatient ...................................... Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4651
	 Adult Outpatient........................... River, Floor 2, Reception 4.......................... 571.231.1204 / 1205	
	 Pediatric Outpatient..................... River, Floor 2, Reception 3.......................... 571.231.1760 / 1761
	 Residential Treatment Center........ Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4689
Blood Donor Center............................... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.237........................... 571.231.3953
Blood Draw / Laboratory....................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.205........................ 571.231.4154 / 4155	
Breast Care Center................................. Sunrise, Floor 1, Reception 2 ..................... 571.231.2405 / 2406
Cafè (Dining Facility)............................. Oaks, Floor 3
Cardiac Procedural Clinic ...................... Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 2.................................... 571.231.2013
Cardiology Outpatient Clinic ................. Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 3......................... 571.231.2074 / 2075
Cardio-Pulmonary Rehabilitation.......... Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 2......................... 571.231.2074 / 2075
Chapel................................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.210 .................................. 571.231.4178
Child & Adolescent................................ River, Floor 1, Exterior Entrance............................. 571.231.1171	
    Partial Hospitalization
Chiropractic Service............................... River, Floor 2, Reception 1..................................... 571.231.1216
Concessions (Exchange)........................ Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.204 .................................. 571.231.5148
Co-Occuring Partial Hospitalization ...... Warrior, Room NW135........................................... 703.805.9303
    (Warrior)
Couplet Care (Mother Baby Unit)........... Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception ................... 571.231.4735 / 4744
CT Scan (Diagnostic Radiology)............. Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4276	
Delivery (Newborn)............................... Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4773
Dental (Oral Maxillofacial Surgery)....... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.300 ....................... 571.231.3531 / 3532	
Department of Veterans Affairs............. Warrior, Room NS104................................. 703.805.0548 / 0160
    (Warrior)
Dermatology......................................... Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 4 ............................. 571.231.1400
Diagnostic Radiology............................ Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception .............. 571.231.4276
Dining Facility....................................... Oaks, Floor 3 
Donor Center (Blood)............................ Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.237 .......................... 571.231.3953	
DVBIC and Neurology............................ Sunrise, Floor 3, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2756 / 2757
Emergency Department........................ Oaks, Floor 1, Exterior Entrance.................. 571.231.3124 / 3126	
Endocrinology ...................................... Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 3.............................. 571.231.1403	
Endoscopy............................................. Oaks, Floor 3, Room O3.300........................ 571.231.4598 / 4599
ENT (Otolaryngology)............................ Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 4...................... 571.231.2544 / 2545
Executive Medicine............................... Oaks, Floor 1, Exterior Entrance............................. 571.231.3111	
Exchange (Gift Shop)............................. Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.204................................... 571.231.5148
Eye Surgery Center (Refractive)............. Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 3................... 571.231.1599 / 1600
Family Advocacy Program..................... River, Floor 2, Reception 5..................................... 571.231.1202
Family Coordination Center (Warrior).... Warrior, Room D196................................... 703.805.9180 / 8060
Family Medicine.................................... Eagle, Floor 1, Reception 2......................... 571.231.1803 / 1805

Finance (Treasurer)................................ Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.200 ....................... 571.231.4140 / 4138
Fisher House.......................................... 9201 Woodbury Road............................................ 703.805.5203
Flight Medicine & Physical Exams......... River, Floor 1, Reception 2.......................... 571.231.1021 / 1018
    (Medical Readiness)
Food Court (Dining Facility)................... Oaks, Floor 3
Gastroenterology.................................. Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 1......................... 571.231.2014 / 2016	
General and Sub-Specialty Pediatrics.... River, Floor 1, Reception 3..................................... 571.231.1066
General Surgery.................................... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
Gift Shop (Exchange)............................. Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.204 .................................. 571.231.5148
Gynecology and Obstetrics.................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.400 ....................... 571.231.3437 / 3438
    (Women’s Health)
Healthcare Resolutions......................... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.225g......................... 571.231.4016
Hematology Oncology........................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.503........................ 571.231.3496 / 3497	
Immunology and Allergy...................... Eagle, Floor 1, Reception 1......................... 571.231.1812 / 1813	
Infectious Disease................................. Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 2................... 571.231.1407 / 1431	
Information Desk (Main)....................... Oaks, Floor 1, Main Lobby........................... 571.231.3224, Opt. 4
Inpatient Behavioral Health.................. Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4651	
Inpatient Suites
	 O6.208-O6.248............................. Oaks, Floor 6, Main Reception
	 O6.304-O6.346............................. Oaks, Floor 6, Main Reception
	 O7.208-O7.248............................. Oaks, Floor 7, Main Reception
	 O7.304-O7.346............................. Oaks, Floor 7, Main Reception
	 Behavioral Health......................... Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4651
	 Intensive Care Unit........................ Oaks, Floor 2, Room O2.107................................... 571.231.4344
	 Mother Baby................................. Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception.................... 571.231.4733 / 4744	
Intensive Care Unit................................ Oaks, Floor 2, Room O2.107................................... 571.231.4344
Internal Medicine.................................. River, Floor 1, Reception 1.......................... 571.231.1022 / 1020
Interventional Radiology...................... Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4277
    (Multidisciplinary)
Laboratory / Blood Draw....................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.205........................ 571.231.4154 / 4155
Labor and Delivery................................ Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4773
Lost and Found...................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Main Information Desk......... 571.231.3224, Opt. 4
Mammography..................................... Sunrise, Floor 1, Reception 2................................. 571.231.2407	
Medical Evaluation Board /................... Warrior, Room 119..................................... 703.805.8127 / 0746
    Warrior Patient Affairs
Medical Readiness................................ River, Floor 1, Reception 2.......................... 571.231.1018 / 1019
    (Flight Medicine & Physical Exams)
Mother Baby Unit.................................. Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4735
Multidisciplinary Interventional............ Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4277
    Radiology
Neurology and DVBIC............................ Sunrise, Floor 3, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2756 / 2757	
Neurosurgery........................................ Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
Newborn Nursery.................................. Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4773
Nuclear Medicine.................................. Oaks, Floor 2, Room O2.600 .................................. 571.231.4305
Nutrition Clinic...................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.106 .................................. 571.231.3369
Obstetrics and Gynecology.................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.400........................ 571.231.3437 / 3438
    (Women’s Health)
Occupational Health.............................. Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 4 ........................ 571.231.2003 / 2004	
Occupational Therapy............................ River, Floor 2, Reception 1 ......................... 571.231.1213 / 1214
Occupational & Physical Therapy........... Warrior, Room NN111................................ 703.805.3472 / 8733	
    (WTB Rehabilitation)

Ombudsman (Army)............................. Meadows, Floor 1, Room M1.372............... 571.231.1446 / 1456
Oncology (Hematology)........................ Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.503........................ 571.231.3496 / 3497
Oncology (Radiation)............................ Sunrise, Floor 1, Reception 3...................... 571.231.2400 / 2401
Ophthalmology..................................... Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 4................... 571.231.1600 / 1595
Optometry............................................ Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 1.............................. 571.231.1431	
Oral Maxillofacial Surgery (Dental)....... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.300 ....................... 571.231.3531 / 3532	
Orthopaedics......................................... Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 3......................... 571.231.2191 / 2192
Otolaryngology (ENT)........................... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 4...................... 571.231.2544 / 2545
Outpatient Behavioral Health (Adult).... River, Floor 2, Reception 4.......................... 571.231.1204 / 1205	
Outpatient Behavioral Health............... River, Floor 2, Reception 3.......................... 571.231.1760 / 1761
    (Pediatric)
Pain Clinic............................................. Oaks, Floor 2, Room O2.300................................... 571.231.4495	
Partial Hospitalization........................... River, Floor 1, Exterior Entrance............................. 571.231.1171
    (Child & Adolescent)
Partial Hospitalization........................... Warrior, Room NW135........................................... 703.805.9303
    (Warrior Co-Occuring)
Pastoral Care (Chapel)........................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.210................................... 571.231.4178
Pathology (Laboratory / Blood Draw).... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.205........................ 571.231.4154 / 4155	
Patient Administration.......................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.600........................ 571.231.3325 / 3326
Patient Administration (Records).......... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.400........................... 571.231.3774
Patient Advocacy................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.202................................... 571.231.4141
Patient Affairs / Medical Evaluation...... Warrior, Room 119..................................... 703.805.8127 / 0746
    Board (Warrior) 
Pediatrics.............................................. River, Floor 1, Reception 3.......................... 571.231.1014 / 1015
Pediatric Outpatient.............................. River, Floor 2, Reception 3.......................... 571.231.1760 / 1761
    Behavioral Health
Pharmacy.............................................. Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.700........................ 571.231.3224, Opt. 2	
Pharmacy (Warrior).............................. Warrior, Room B103................................... 703.805.8225 / 8296
Physical Exams & Flight Medicine......... River, Floor 1, Reception 2.......................... 571.231.1021 / 1019
    (Medical Readiness) 
Physical Medicine (Rehabilitation)........ Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 2.................................... 571.231.2196
Physical Therapy................................... Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 1......................... 571.231.2198 / 2199
Plastic Surgery...................................... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
Podiatry................................................ Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 3.................................... 571.231.2191
Pre-Anesthetic Unit  / ........................... Oaks, Floor 2, Surgery Main Reception.................. 571.231.4185
    Ambulatory Procedure Unit 
Public Affairs......................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.722........................ 571.231.3216 / 3217
Public Health......................................... Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 4......................... 571.231.2003 / 2004	
Pulmonology........................................ Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 1................... 571.231.1605 / 1606	
Radiation Oncology............................... Sunrise, Floor 1, Reception 3...................... 571.231.2400 / 2401	
Radiology (Diagnostic).......................... Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception .............. 571.231.4276
Radiology Main Reception.................... Oaks, Floor 2.......................................................... 571.231.4276
Radiology ............................................. Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4277
    (Multidisciplinary Interventional)
Records (Patient Administration).......... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.400........................... 571.231.3774
Red Cross............................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.207................................... 571.231.4160	
Refractive Eye Surgery Center................ Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 3................... 571.231.1599 / 1600	
Rehabilitation (Cardio-Pulmonary)....... Eagle, Floor 2, Reception 2......................... 571.231.2074 / 2075
Rehabilitation (Physical Medicine)........ Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 2.................................... 571.231.2196
Rehabilitation (WTB)............................ Warrior, Room NN111................................ 703.805.3472 / 8733
Residential Treatment Center................ Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4689

Resolutions (Healthcare)....................... Oaks, Lower Level, Room OL.225g......................... 571.231.4016	
Respiratory Therapy.............................. Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 1................... 571.231.1605 / 1606	
Rheumatology...................................... Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 3................... 571.231.1402 / 1405
Service Center (Tricare)......................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.328................................... 571.231.4126
Social Work........................................... River, Floor 2, Reception 5..................................... 571.231.1202
Speech Pathology................................. Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 3...................... 571.231.2548 / 2549
Sports Medicine.................................... Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 2.................................... 571.231.2195	
Staff Judge Advocate (Warrior)............. Warrior, Room NE158............................................ 703.805.9384
Starbucks.............................................. Eagle, Floor 3, Lobby............................................. 703.781.8903
Sub-Specialty Pediatrics........................ River, Floor 1, Reception 3 .................................... 571.231.1066
Substance Abuse................................... Oaks, Floor 4, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4689	
    (Residential Treatment Center)
Surgery
	 Ambulatory Procedure Unit / ....... Oaks, Floor 2, Surgery Main Reception.................. 571.231.4185
	     Pre-Anesthetic Unit
	 General Surgery............................ Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
	 Neurosurgery................................ Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
	 Oral Maxillofacial Surgery............. Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.300........................ 571.231.3531 / 3532
	 Plastic Surgery.............................. Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557
	 Refractive Eye Surgery Center....... Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 3................... 571.231.1599 / 1600	
	 Thoracic Surgery........................... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557	
	 Vascular Surgery........................... Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 2................... 571.231.1603 / 1604	
Testing Center (Ante Partum)................ Oaks, Floor 5, Main Reception............................... 571.231.4735
Therapy
	 Occupational Therapy................... River, Floor 2, Reception 1.......................... 571.231.1213 / 1214		
	 Physical Therapy........................... Eagle, Floor 3, Reception 1.................................... 571.231.2198		
	 Respiratory Therapy...................... Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 1................... 571.231.1605 / 1606		
	 WTB Rehabilitation....................... Warrior, Room NN111................................ 703.805.3472 / 8733
Thoracic Surgery................................... Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 1...................... 571.231.2556 / 2557	
Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) Clinic......... River, Floor 2, Reception 2..................................... 571.231.1210
Treasurer............................................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.200........................ 571.231.4140 / 4138
TRICARE Service Center......................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.328................................... 571.231.4126	
Ultrasound (Diagnostic Radiology)....... Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4276	
Urology................................................. Sunrise, Floor 2, Reception 2...................... 571.231.2552 / 2553
VA Clinic................................................ Sunrise, Floor 1, Reception 1................................. 571.231.2408
Vascular Surgery................................... Meadows, Floor 2, Reception 2................... 571.231.1603 / 1604	
Vaccine Healthcare Center..................... Meadows, Floor 1, Reception 2.............................. 571.231.1519	
Veterans Affairs (Warrior)...................... Warrior, Room NS104................................. 703.805.0548 / 0160	
Warrior Clinic........................................ Warrior, Room NE147................................. 703.805.9181 / 9182
Warrior Co-Occuring Partial................... Warrior, Room NW135........................................... 703.805.9303
    Hospitalization
Warrior Family Coordination Center...... Warrior, Room D196................................... 703.805.9180 / 8060
Warrior Patient Affairs / Medical........... Warrior, Room 119..................................... 703.805.8127 / 0746
    Evaluation Board 
Warrior Pharmacy................................. Warrior, Room B103................................... 703.805.8225 / 8296
Warrior Staff Judge Advocate................ Warrior, Room NE158............................................ 703.805.9384
Women’s Health Clinic........................... Oaks, Floor 1, Room O1.400........................ 571.231.3437 / 3438	
WTB Rehabilitation............................... Warrior, Room NN111................................ 703.805.3472 / 8733	
X-Ray (Diagnostic Radiology)................ Oaks, Floor 2, Radiology Main Reception............... 571.231.4276	

Finding your way in Fort Belvoir Community Hospital is simple, thanks 
to a wayfinding system designed with our patients in mind. Each 
building is identified by a unique logo and color, shown here: 

Please let us know if we can help you find your way in the hospital — 
our Ambassadors and Information Desk staff are available to provide 
personal assistance at each main entrance, and we invite you to 
request assistance from any staff member at any time. The phone 
numbers for each clinic are included on the directory in this guide as 
well — please use them to reach the clinics for additional personal 
assistance. 

We sincerely thank you for giving us the opportunity to serve you. We 
value your opinion and are dedicated to ensuring your time with us 
is positive, so please let us know how we can best serve you and your 
family to meet your health care needs.
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Clinic / Department	 Location	 Phone Number Clinic / Department	 Location	 Phone Number Clinic / Department	 Location	 Phone Number Clinic / Department	 Location	 Phone Number

Finding Your WayHospital Directory

To locate a clinic or department, simply use the directory included in 
this campus guide, along with the directional signs throughout the 
hospital. The directory provides the location, and signs throughout the 
hospital will guide you there using the logos and colors shown above.

In the directory provided here, the location of clinics and departments 
is identified by building, floor number, and reception or room number.  

For example, the location of Family Medicine is shown as “Eagle, Floor 
1, Reception 2.”  A patient going to Family Medicine would simply 
follow directional signs throughout the hospital to Eagle Pavilion, 
and then use easily identifiable signs within Eagle Pavilion to find the 
clinic. 
                Building                            Floor                           Reception

1 Reception2

Fort Belvoir Community Hospital
9300 DeWitt Loop • Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

571.231.FBCH (3224) • fbch.capmed.mil
Follow us online: 

facebook.com/belvoirhospital
twitter.com/belvoirhospital 
flickr.com/belvoirhospital
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